Appeal: 17-1351 Doc: 148 Filed: 04/19/2017 Pg: 1 of 48

No. 17-1351

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

 $\label{eq:continuous} \begin{tabular}{ll} INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, et al., \\ Plaintiffs-Appellees, \end{tabular}$

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC The Honorable Theodore D. Chuang, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES, NEW YORK, PHILADELPHIA, AND OTHER MAJOR CITIES AND COUNTIES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE AND IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL

RYAN P. POSCABLO BRIAN NEFF ELIBERTY LOPEZ Riley Safer Holmes & Cancila LLP 1330 Avenue of the Americas, 6th Floor New York, NY 10019 (212) 660-1030

NICK KAHLON Riley Safer Holmes & Cancila LLP Three First National Plaza 70 W. Madison Street, Suite 2900 Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 471-8700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of Chicago EDWARD N. SISKEL
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
Deputy Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-7764
benna.solomon@cityofchicago.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, City of Chicago Appeal: 17-1351 Doc: 148 Filed: 04/19/2017 Pg: 2 of 48

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
Attorney for Mayor and the City
Council of New York

SOZI PEDRO TULANTE City Solicitor City of Philadelphia Law Department 1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19102 Attorney for City of Philadelphia

ANNE L. MORGAN
City Attorney
City of Austin Law Department
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767
512-974-2507
Anne.morgan@austintexas.gov
Attorney for City of Austin

EUGENE L. O'FLAHERTY Corporation Counsel One City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 (617) 635-4034 eugene.oflaherty@boston.gov Attorney for Boston and Mayor Martin J. Walsh

G. NICHOLAS HERMAN General Counsel The Brough Law Firm, PLLC 1526 E. Franklin St., Suite 200 Chapel Hill, NC 27514 (919) 929-3905 herman@broughlawfirm.com Attorney for Town of Carrboro MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney
of the City of Los Angeles
200 N. Main Street, 800 CHE
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 978-8100
mike.feuer@lacity.org
Attorney for City of Los Angeles

MATTHEW T. JERZYK
City Solicitor
580 Broad Street
Central Falls, RI 02863
(401) 616-2435
MJerzyk@CentralFallsRI.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	8
A. The Order Violates the Establishment Clause	8
B. The Order Unlawfully Discriminates Based On National Origin	12
II. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTION, AND A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	17
Aziz v. Trump, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	9
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc., 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	16
Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	16
Hawaii v. Trump, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	9
Hawaii v. Trump, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017)	9
Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	24
Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	18

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	8
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8
McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	
Olsen v. Albright, 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	13-14
Ostrzenski v. Seigel, 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)	12-13
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13
United States v. Kirby, 74 U.S. 482 (1868)	17
Washington v. Trump, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7
Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Ordinances	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	14-16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	15-18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	17
1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328.	14
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-160-010	15
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 5-8-010	15
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-115-180	15
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 13-72-040	15

Municipal Code of Los Angeles Charter § 104(i)	15
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Charter § 1024	15
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Admin. Code § 4.400	15
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Admin. Code § 10.8	15
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Admin. Code § 10.13	18
New York City Charter, § 900	18
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 4-116	15
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107	18
Philadelphia Code, § 9-1101	18
Philadelphia Code, § 9-1103	15
Philadelphia Code, § 9-1106	15
Philadelphia Code & 9-1108	1.5

Appeal: 17-1351 Doc: 148 Filed: 04/19/2017 Pg: 10 of 48
